confirmation samples are collected as a composite 5-point die pattern to ensure a 
representative sample of sidewalls and floor of the excavation are collected. Additionally, a C-
141N was filed for the sampling notifications as well, and is attached in Appendix A. A total of 
one hundred-six (106) bottom holes (BH-1 through BH-106) were collected and a total of fifty-
seven (57) sidewalls (SW-1 through SW-57) were collected to confirm full removal of the 
impacted soil. The confirmation soil samples were submitted to the Cardinal Laboratory in